

July 26, 2006

Six Concourse Parkway Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are revised price list pages for MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2. The filing has an effective date of August 1, 2006.

<u>Page No.</u>	Revision No.
2	149
5.3	4 1
5.3.1	34
5.5	9
99.3	6
99.5	4
99.10	2
99.12	1
100	6
100.13	4
100.25	3
100.27	3
100.28	2
100.30	2
100.32	2
136.1	2
138	2
140	3
143	2
149	2
151	2

Letter to Ms. Beth Salak July 27, 2006 Page 2

The purpose of this filing is to grandfather the current discount section and introduce a discount section under the following services: Local Plus Program, Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service-Line Solution II, Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service, Business Advantage Program, Verizon Business Services I Local, Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance, Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Service I Local and Long Distance, Verizon Business Services I Local, and Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan.

Increase the Monthly Recurring Charge and revise text for the following: Residential R1 Service, Residential RA Service, Residential RLD-1 Service, Residential RLI Service, Residential RLD-4 Service, Residential RLK Service, Residential RLL Service, and Residential RLJ Service.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at (888) 215-5680.

Sincerely Sandy Chandle Tariff Manager

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 149TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2 CANCELS 148TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 92 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original price list in effect on the date indicated.

Page	<u>Revision</u>
1 2 3 4	1 149 * 11
4 5	47 53
5.1	30
5.2	48
5.2.1	2
5.3	41 *
5.3.1	34 *
5.4	38
5.5	9 *
6 7	Original
8	12 Original
9	Original Original
10	Original
11	1
12	3
13	4
14	3
15	5
15.1	Original
16	2
17	Original
18 19	Original
20	Original
20	Original
22	Original Original
23	Original
24	Original
25	Original

* New or Revised Page

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 41ST REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3 CANCELS 40TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3

			0
	LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE		
	CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)		
Page		Revision	
95		2	
96		Original	
97		Original	
98		1	
99		Original	
99.1		1	
99.2		4	
99.3		6	*
99.4		5	
99.5		4	Ŷ
99.6		1	
99.7		1	
99.8		Original	
99.9		2	
99.10		2	*
99.11		3	
			*
99.12		1	•
99.13		Original	
100		6	*
100.1		7	
100.2			
100.3		2 2	
		2 2 2 5	
100.3.1		2	
100.4		5	
100.5		2	
100.6		2	
100.7		Original	
100.8		Original	
100.9		3	
100.10		4	
100.11		2	
100.12		Original	
100.13		4	*
100.14		3	
100.15		4	
100.16		Original	
100.17		Original	
100.18		4	
100.19		Original	
100.20		Original	
100.21		4	
100.22		4	
100.23		Original	
100.24		3	
100.25		3	*
100.26		Original	
100.27		3	*
100.28		2	*
100.29		Original	
		onyinai n	*
100.30		2	
100.31		Original	

*New or Revised Page

Issued: July 27, 2006

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 34TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3.1 CANCELS 33RD REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3.1

Page 100.32 100.33 101 102 103 104	<u>CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)</u>	<u>Revision</u> 2 1 2 3 6 1	*
105 106 107 108 109		2 Original Original Original 4	
109.1 110 111 112 113		1 8 1 1 Original	
113.1 113.2 113.3 113.4 113.5		3 1 2 1 Original	
113.6 113.7 113.8 113.9		3 2 Original 1	
113.10 113.11 113.12 113.13 113.14		6 1 10 3 7	
113.15 113.16 113.17 113.18 113.19		Original 5 5 4 2	
113.20 113.21 113.22 113.23 113.24 114		2 2 1 2 2 2 1 3	
114.1 115		Original Original	

*New or Revised Page

Issued: July 27, 2006

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.5 CANCELS 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.5

Page 130 131 132 133 134 135 136	<u></u>	Revision Original Original Original Original 4 2	
136.1		2	*
137		3	
138		2	*
139		2	
140		3	*
141		2	
142		2	
143		2	*
144		2 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1	
144.1		2	
144.2			
145		4	
145.1		1	
145.2		1	
145.3		2	
145.4		Original	
145.5		Original	
145.6		Original	
146		2 1	
147			
148		1	
149		2	*
150		1	
151		2	*
152		1	
153		1	

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)

* New or Revised Page

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

Miscellaneous Services

7.6 Local Plus Program (Cont.)

Monthly Charges (Cont.)

Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per trunk) Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per T-1)	\$40.00 \$672.00
Local ISDN-PRI (Per T-1)	\$672.00
Feature Package 1	\$3.50
Feature Package 2	\$6.50

Benefits:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

Discounts: 1/

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carriers offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) customer's contract includes provision of the Local Plus Program and who commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Local Plus Program pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

Early Termination:

Discontinuance of all services prior to the expiration of the committed term constitutes as discontinuance of the plan, and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge equal to 25% percent of the average of the customer's highest 4 months of billed monthly charges incurred during the length of the term commitment multiplied by the number of months remaining in the unfulfilled term of service. If the terminated plan has been in effect for more than 18 months, only the most recent 18 months are included in the calculation of applicable termination charges.

1/ Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers.

Ν

Ν

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 99.5 CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 99.5

Ν

Ν

Ν

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

7. Miscellaneous Services

7.6 Local and Long Distance Service Plus Program/Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service-Line Solution II

Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number

Feature Package 1	\$3.50
Feature Package 2	\$6.50
DID numbers (Per each block of 20 numbers)	\$6.25

Discounts: 1/

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carriers offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.

Monthly Recurring Charge

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Local and Long Distance Service Plus Program/Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service-Line Solution II pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

1/ Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

Discounts: 1/

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 99.10 CANCELS 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 99.10

Ν

М

Ν

Т

Т

T

Т

Т

T

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

7. Miscellaneous Services

7.9 Local and Long Distance-Line Solution Service (Cont.)

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.
A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carriers offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.
Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.
A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.
Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:
For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only under this tariff. Companion Interstate Service offered

Services, FPSC Tariff No. 5 will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 5, Companion Interstate Service under

under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business

The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff

No. 5 will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to WorldCom On Net Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide and MCI WorldCom On-Net Service-Voice under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 5.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 5, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to WorldCom On Net Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide.

Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only.

The following disclaimers apply to Local and Long Distance-Line Solution Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location. (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service, and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY VERIZON. Verizon will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers. 1/

т

Issued: July 27, 2006

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

Ν

Ν

Ν

Т

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

7. Miscellaneous Services

7.10 Business Advantage Program (Cont.)

Discounts: 1/

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages; in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carriers offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Business Advantage Program pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

Other Conditions:

The following disclaimers apply to Business Advantage Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY VERIZON. Verizon will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

<u>1</u>/

Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 Effective: August 1, 2006

D

T T

I

T T

Т

ł

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.1 Residential R1 Service

Customers who subscribe to this service will receive one home phone line which includes touch tone service. Customers who qualify for Lifeline Service Programs are eligible for this service. Unlimited local calling is included with this service. The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features and per-call charges (i.e. 900/976, local, intraLATA and long distance). Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly R1 charge. Customers who have selected MCI as their primary IntraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the IntraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, F.P.S.C.Tariff No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfathering existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$23.99

8.1.2 Residential RA Service

Customers who subscribe to this service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service. Customer of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers of Link Up Service as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service. Unlimited local calling is included with this service.

Customers receive a choice between feature grouping A and B that are also included in the monthly line charge: Feature Grouping A: Caller ID Name & Number, Call Waiting ID, 3-Way Calling

Feature Grouping B: Call Return, Call Waiting, 3-Way Calling

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in feature grouping A or B and per-call surcharges (i.e. 900/976, local intraLATA and long distance). Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly RA charge. Customers who have selected MCI as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, F.P.S.C.Tariff No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

Monthly Recurring Charges: \$31.99

Т

Т

т

Т

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.8 Residential RLD-1 Service 1/

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service. Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only available to customers previously enrolled in Residential RLA service under this tariff who disconnect their long distance and intraLATA service under <u>http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service</u> and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3. Unlimited local calling is included with this service. Customers of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers will receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Call Waiting ID w/Name & Number, Caller ID w/Name & Number, Speed Dial 8, Three-Way Calling, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-1 charge. Customers who have selected MCI as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. *d/b/a* Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Zone 1 ~ \$34.99 Zone 2 - \$39.99 Zone 3 - \$39.99 2/

1/ Beginning June 4, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

2/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

Т

Т

Т

T T

L

Í

T T

Т

Т

Т

т

Т

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.15 Residential RLI Service

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3. Customers who subscribe to this service to the service to the service as described in the transfer on another line on their account. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1: \$43.99 Zone 2: \$45.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc.:

Zone 1: \$45.99 Zone 2: \$48.99

Termination:

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under this tariff only, b) residential service under this tariff and intraLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3, or c) residential service under this tariff and interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/: and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3, as well as residential service under this tariff, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3 for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

Issued: July 27, 2006

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager MCImetro Access Transmission SERVICES, LLC 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600, Atlanta, GA 30328

Т

Т

Т

I

L

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.16 Residential RLD-4 Service

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-4 charge. Customers who have selected MCI as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1: \$28.99 Zone 2: \$28.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc.

Zone 1: \$30.99 Zone 2: \$35.99

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager MCImetro Access Transmission SERVICES, LLC 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600, Atlanta, GA 30328

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.17 Residential RLK Service

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1: \$37.99 Zone 2: \$39.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc.

Zone 1: \$39.99 Zone 2: \$43.99

Issued: July 27, 2006

T

Т

т

Т

1

Т

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 <u>Residential Offerings</u>

8.1.18 Residential RLL Service

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1: \$28.99 Zone 2: \$28.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc.:

Zone 1: \$30.99 Zone 2: \$35.99

Issued: July 27, 2006

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager MCImetro Access Transmission SERVICES, LLC 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600, Atlanta, GA 30328 Effective: August 1, 2006

T T

Т

Т

ł

T T

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8,1,19 Residential RLJ Service

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3. Customers who subscribe to this service to the service of the tariff on another line on their account. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection. Customers will also receive an allotment of three (3) Directory Assistance calls at no additional charge per monthly period (this allotment is identical to and shall not be in addition to any Directory Assistance allotment applicable to companion interstate or intrastate service; customers may not carry over any unused Directory Assistance calls from one monthly period to the next).

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1: \$49.99 Zone 2: \$55.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc..

Zone 1: \$51.99 Zone 2: \$51.99

Issued: July 27, 2006

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager MCImetro Access Transmission SERVICES, LLC 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600, Atlanta, GA 30328 T T

Т

T I

D

Т

т

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

10. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES I

10.1 Verizon Business Services | Local (Cont.)

Benefits:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

Unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in Docket No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines.

Discounts: 1/

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge, per minute usage charges, and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the VBS I Local pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

The following disclaimers apply to Stand Alone Verizon Business Services I Local Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (ii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY Verizon. Verizon will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers.

1/

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

10. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES |

10.2 Verizon Business Services | Local Line Solution

Unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in Docket No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines.

Discounts: 1/

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the VBS I Local Line Solution pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

Other Conditions:

The following disclaimers apply to Verizon Business Service I Local Line Solution in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the service; and (ii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY Verizon. Verizon will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges. Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts, or promotions including any term discounts other than those stated above.

Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 Effective: August 1, 2006

Ν

N

Ν

10. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 1

10.3 Verizon Business Services | Local & Long Distance (Cont.)

Features:

The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features as specified in Section 3.1.2.3.3 except that the Feature Package 1 monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Features and applicable feature charges for Local Trunk Basis, Local Trunk DID, Local Trunk 2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI are available as described in Sections 3.1.3 and 3.1.6. Blocks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service.

Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Caller ID with name and Number Remote Call Forwarding

 Monthly Recurring Charge

 Feature Package 1:
 \$3.50

 Remote Call Forwarding
 \$20.00

 DID/2 Way Direct Numbers
 \$6.25

 (per each block of 20 numbers)
 \$6.25

Discounts: 1/

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the VBS I Local and Long Distance pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

1/

Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers.

Issued: July 27, 2006

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 Effective: August 1, 2006

М

N

Ν

Ν

N

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

10. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES I

10.4 Verizon Business Services | Local & Long Distance Line Solution (Cont.)

Discounts: 1/

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the VBS I Local and Long Distance Line Solution pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3 will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3, companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3 will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services I Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide and Verizon Business Services I Voice Service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service under this tariff and Companion Intrastate Service offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3. Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services I Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide.

Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts other than those stated above or promotions including any term plan discounts.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only.

The following disclaimers apply to Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY VERIZON. Verizon will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers.

Issued: July 27, 2006

1/

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II (CONT.)

13.1 Verizon Business Services II Local (Cont.)

Discounts: 1/

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the VBS II Local pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

The following disclaimers apply to Stand Alone Verizon Business Services II Local Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (ii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY VERIZON. Verizon will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

<u>1</u>/

Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 Effective: August 1, 2006

Ν

Ν

T/N

T/N

Ν

Ν

13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II (CONT.)

13.2 Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan (Cont.)

Features:

The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features as specified in Section 3.1.2.3.3 except that the Feature Package 1 monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Line Optional Features Feature Package 1 Remote Call Forwarding Voice Mail

Monthly Recurring Charge

Feature Package 1	\$5.00
Remote Call Forwarding	\$20.00
Voice Mail	\$5.00

Discounts: 1/

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.

Discounts; These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the VBS II Local and Long Distance pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount. Ν

Ν

Ν

1/

Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers.

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager 6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328